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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr J Whetton

Scheme
:
Christian Salvesen Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondents
:
Trustees of the Christian Salvesen Pension Scheme (the Trustees)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Whetton states that the Trustees should have informed him earlier in 2000 about the Equitable Life situation prior to his making a transfer of his AVC fund to Equitable Life. He says that their failure so to do deprived of being in an informed position.

2. Mr Whetton also states that the Trustees delayed dealing with his transfer request of 1 April 2002 causing him to suffer a financial loss.  

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

4. The Scheme operates an in house AVC scheme (AVC scheme) with Equitable Life.   The AVC scheme is a money purchase scheme.  

5. On 27 July 1998 Mr Whetton joined the Scheme.  Funds were transferred from a Standard Life personal pension and from the protected rights element of a Legal & General personal pension.  The transfer enabled service to be re-instated from 1 January 1992 (the re-instatement). 

6. In July 2000 the House of Lords ruled against the Equitable’s proposals to restrict the final bonuses of GAR policies so as to equalise benefits between GAR and non-GAR policies.

7. The Board of the Equitable Life announced that following the House of Lords Ruling that  no growth would be credited to with-profit policies for the 7 months ended 31 July 2000 and that it would be in the best interests of members to commence a process to find a purchaser for the Society.  The restriction of growth for this 7 months was estimated to save £1.5 billion, which was their estimate of the cost of the GAR liability. 

8. On 29 September 2000 W M Mercer on behalf of the Trustees wrote to him about his reinstatement into the Scheme. 

“The amount paid to us regarding your re-instatement is in excess of the actual costs.  The excess of £13184.20 must be used to secure pension benefits and therefore invested in an Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) account of your choice.  We note you have an AVC account with Equitable Life.  Please sign the copy of this letter if you wish the excess monies to be invested in your account or alternatively complete a new AVC form.”

9. On 15 October 2000 Mr Whetton agreed to the transfer of these excess monies into his existing with-profits AVC account held with Equitable Life.

10. On 14 December 2000 the Trustees issued a newsletter and an announcement of the same date about AVC payments to Equitable Life stating that Equitable Life were closed to new business.  The Trustees advised Mr Whetton:

“Your existing with profits fund was subject to a 5% reduction in July expressed as a reduction in the rate of fund growth to nil for the period 1 January to 31 July 2000.  It seems this is unlikely to be restored, and future returns may be reduced by the need for the closed fund to invest more conservatively.”  

11. Mr Whetton complained saying that the Trustees were aware in July 2000 that the growth rates in the Equitable Life funds were being reduced and that the trustees should have informed him before December 2000.  He said that had they informed him earlier he would have chosen to invest his excess with his other choice, Abbey National.  

12. Payment of transfers from the AVC scheme is subject to section 99(2) of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 (the Act). Section 99(2) places an obligation on the trustees to pay a transfer value within 6 months of the written application

13. On 1 April 2002 Mr Whetton requested that all his funds be transferred out of his Equitable Life AVC policy, saying :

“I have now decided to transfer all funds from Equitable Life, no doubt incurring a substantial transfer fee.  If this is currently more than 10% please inform me before proceeding.  Enclosed is the appropriate for transfer.  I assume your department will advise me when the transfer is complete.”

The value of his AVC fund as at 1 April 2002 was £12,877.39.  

14. On 12 September 2001, 15 April 2002 and 1 July 2002 Equitable life announced financial adjustments of 10%, 14% and 20% respectively that would be applied for early surrenders from with-profits funds. 

15. On 15 July 2002 Mr Whetton contacted the Trustees about his transfer and was informed that it had not been processed and that the transfer fee had risen from 10% to 14% and then to 20%.  He withdrew his request to transfer after receiving this information.

16. However, Mr Whetton then sought advice and considered it was still in his best interest to transfer and contacted the trustees.  On 12 August 2002 the Trustees wrote to Mr Whetton:

“As requested I have enclosed a form for you to complete to enable you to transfer your funds from Equitable Life.  The current surrender rate being applied to funds for transferring is 20%; we are unable to confirm that this percentage will be the current surrender rate at the time your transfer proceeds.

If you were to leave your fund with Equitable until you retire the current reduction rate being applied is 10%, the current difference in the rates of 10% is quite significant and it is in your best interest for you to take independent financial advice before you make your decision.  Our advisers to the Scheme have stated that it may be not in the members best interest to transfer funds if they are within 5 to 10 years or retirement as they may not be able to make up the difference in the fund.”

17. On 14 August 2002 Mr Whetton says he contacted the Trustees.  He says he was unable to find out why his transfer had not been processed, and that the Trustees refused to issue forms that he could use to initiate the Internal Dispute Resolution procedure.   

18. On 17 August 2002 Mr Whetton made a further request for a transfer.

19. On 27 August 2002 Mr Whetton invoked stage 1 of the IDR procedures by submitting a form of his own making  He complained to the Trustees :

“A legal adviser informs me it would be quite reasonable to expect the original transfer to have been completed well within the 3 ½ months that passed, or alternatively I should have been contacted shortly after you received my transfer request of 1 April 2002, re-my enquiry into the transfer fee, thus giving me the option to transfer.  Although the transfer fee was 10% at the time of my application he estimates that the transfer would have been completed at 14%.  Accordingly he advises I should seek compensation for the difference between 14% transfer fee and whatever transfer fee has been applied once transfer is completed.”

20. Mercers, the advisers to the Trustees have told me that on 28 August 2002 it received £11,202.68 and paid it across to Clerical Medical on the same day.  

21. Mr Whetton has said that he did not find out until 9 months later, when he received a statement from Mercers, that his AVC fund had been transferred to his new provider. 

22. He says he was not informed by the Trustees about:

· when the transfer took place.

· What the Equitable Life fund value was immediately before the transfer was made.

· What costs were taken from his fund.

· What fund was received by his new provider, Clerical Medical.

23. He says the consequence of the Trustees maladministration is that his fund has depreciated by 30% being the difference between the fund value provided in the last statement he received as at 31 December 2001 (£16,285 and the amount transferred on 28 August 2002 (£11,202.)

24. The Trustees have not responded to the complaint made against them.

CONCLUSIONS 

25. There was significant publicity surrounding the House of Lords ruling made in July 2000.  This was almost three months before Mr Whetton decided to transfer his excess AVC fund to Equitable Life in October 2000.

26. Mr Whetton claims that had the Trustees advised against transferring to Equitable Life at the time he was making his request he would have chosen instead to transfer his funds to Abbey National. 

27. That complaint is made on a false premise that there was an obligation on the Trustees to have provided such advice to him.   
28. Mr Whetton made a request for a transfer payment on 1 April 2002.  In his request he asked to be informed before the transfer went ahead if the fee rose above 10%. 

29. There was an obligation on the Trustees to comply with that request within six months. It is unreasonable to have expected the Trustees to have had everything ready for transfer before 15 April 2002, the date of the financial adjustment to 14% which, in accordance with Mr Whetton’s request would have triggered a need to seek confirmation from him as to what action he wished to take. There would have been a similar requirement when a further penalty was imposed on 1 July 2002.

30. All the indications are that had Mr Whetton been informed promptly he would have reacted in the same way as he did when he was so informed: by withdrawing his request to transfer.  I do not accept that any injustice was caused to him as a result of any delay on the part of the Trustees in giving effect to his, qualified, request for a transfer made in April. Nor do I see any undue delay in processing his second request although there was a delay in informing him that this had been completed. There is no evidence that this latter delay, after the transfer of the funds, caused any injustice to him.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

5 January 2006
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